

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

MUNICIPAL COURT OF LEWISTON.

CHAP. 75

Chapter 74.

An Act to Regulate Water Flowage in North East Pond. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Flowage regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, during the months of June, July and August of each year to draw or cause to be drawn down, the water in the North East pond, so-called, situated partly in the town of Lebanon, in the county of York and state of Maine, to a level below seven feet from high water mark through any canal, sluiceway, runway, spillway or artificial conduit.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall for each offense pay a fine of not less than twenty nor more than two hundred dollars and cost of prosecution and in addition shall be punished by imprisonment for not exceeding six months.

Approved March 26, 1929.

Chapter 75.

An Act Relating to the Establishing of a Municipal Court for the City of Lewiston. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1871, c. 636, sec. 4; P. & S. L., 1897, c. 525; relating to the establishing of a municipal court for the city of Lewiston, amended. Section four of chapter six hundred and thirty-six, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court for the city of Lewiston, as amended by chapter five hundred and twentyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven is hereby amended, by striking out in the second and eleventh lines of said section four, the words "except the month of August," so that said section four as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Civil sessions each month; every Tuesday of each month for the entry and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer. Said court shall be held on the first Tuesday of each month, for the transaction of civil business, and all actions shall be made returnable at one of the two terms next begun and held after seven days from their date, and service thereof may be made at any time not less than seven days before the return day thereof, except that when any defendant or trustee named in any such writ is a corporation, service upon such corporation must be made at least thirty days before the return day; provided, however, that said court shall be held on every Tuesday of each month, for the entry and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer; and judgment in such

510